

\230?ITEM NO.702 COURT NO.1 SECTION XVI
S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Civil Appeal 897/2002
STATE OF U.P.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

JAI BIR SINGH Respondent(s)
(With application for impleadment, intervention and interim relief
and office report)

WITH

C.A. No. 1276/2001
C.A. No. 1278/2001
(Interim directions and Office Report)
C.A. No. 1279/2001
C.A. No. 6114/2001
C.A. No. 8597/2001
(With Office Report)
C.A. No. 2409/2002
(With Office Report)
C.A. No. 2506/2002
(With Interim Relief and Office Report)
C.A. No. 4569/2002
(With Office Report)
C.A. No. 5101/2002
(With Office Report)
C.A. No. 6108/2002
C.A. No. 6471/2002
SLP(C) No. 20982/2002
(Directions)
C.A. No. 7994/2004
(With Office Report)

1

SLP(C) No. 11291/2004
(With Interim Relief)
SLP(C) No. 14085/2004
(With Office Report)
SLP(C) No. 14127/2004
C.A. No. 812/2005
SLP(C) No. 4139/2005
(With Interim Relief and Office Report)
C.A. No. 1273/2007
C.A. No. 1274/2007
C.A. No. 3647/2007
C.A. No. 4646/2007
(With Office Report)
SLP(C) No. 16301/2007
(With Interim Relief and Office Report)
C.A. No. 296/2008
(With Office Report)
C.A. No. 1311-1312/2008
SLP(C) No. 3107/2008
SLP(C) No. 4327/2008
SLP(C) No. 4328/2008
SLP(C) No. 4329/2008
SLP(C) No. 16276/2008
(With Interim Relief)
SLP(C) No. 17224/2008
(With Office Report)
SLP(C) No. 1112/2009
(With Interim Relief and Office Report)
S.L.P.(C)...CC No. 7990/2009
(With appln.(s) for c/delay in filing SLP)
C.A. No. 3920/2010
(With Office Report)

2

C.A. No. 5681/2010
C.A. No. 3119/2011

(Directions and Office Report)
C.A. No. 7757/2011
C.A. No. 1131/2012
(With application for c/delay in filing SLP)
C.A. No. 4505-4506/2013
(With Office Report)
C.A. No. 4507-4508/2013
(For clarification and Office Report)
SLP(C) No. 12679-12682/2014
(With Office Report)
C.A. No. 5519/2012
(With Office Report)
SLP(C) No. 1857/2016
(With appln.(s) for exemption from filing O.T.)
Date : 17/11/2016 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MADAN B. LOKUR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.A. BOBDE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ADARSH KUMAR GOEL
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE UDAY UMESH LALIT
HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE D.Y. CHANDRACHUD
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE L. NAGESWARA RAO

For Appellant(s)/Petitioner(s)

C.A. 897/02 Mr. Sunil Gupta, Sr.Adv.

(State of U.P.) Mr. Vivek Vishnoi, Adv.

Mr. M. R. Shamshad, Adv.

Mr. Aditya Samadar, Adv.

(CA 897/02) Ms. Pinky Anand, ASG

Mrs. V.D. Makhija, Sr. Adv.

Mrs. V. Mohana, Sr. Adv.

Mr. D.N. Goburdhan, Adv.

Mr. Vimla Sexena, Adv.

Mr. Rajesh Ranjan, Adv.

Mr. Karan Seth, Adv.

Mr. Joel, Adv.

Mr. Shashank Dewan, Adv.

Ms. Somya Rathore, Adv.

3

Mr. B. Krishna Prasad, Adv.

Mr. D. S. Mahra, Adv.

Ms. Vimla Sinha, Adv.

Ms. Gunwant Dara, Adv.

Ms. Movita, Adv.

Ms. Akhila J., Adv.

Mr. M.K. Maroria, Adv.

(CA 8597/01) Ms. Indira Jaising, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Bharat Sangal, Adv.

Ms. Vidushi Garg, Adv.

Ms. Ajitha Sharma, Adv.

Ms. Vernika Tomar, Adv.

(CA 1276,1278 Mr. Samar Vijay Singh, Adv.

1279/01) Mr. Sanjay Kr. Visen, Adv.

Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta, Adv.

(CA 6114/01) Mr. C. D. Singh, Adv.

Ms. Sylona Mohapatra, Adv.

Mr. Vidit Arora, Adv.

Mr. Rahul Rajput, Adv.

Mr. Saurabh Ajay Gupta, Adv.

(SLP 12679-82/14) Mr. Subramonium Prasad, Sr. Adv.

Mr. M. Yogesh Kanna, Adv.

Ms. Nithya, Adv.

(CA 4569/02) Ms. Hemantika Wahi, Adv.

Ms. Puja Singh, Adv.

Ms. Aagam Kaur, Adv.

(CA 5101/02) Mr. Devadatt Kamat, AAG.

Mr. V. N. Raghupathy, Adv.

Mr. Joseph Aristotle, Adv.

Mr. Rajesh Inamdar, Adv.
Mr. Javedur Rahman, Adv.
Mr. Parikhit P. Angdi, Adv.
(CA 6471/02) Mr. Nishant R. Katneshwarkar, Adv.
Ms. Asha Gopalan Nair, Adv.
(SLP 20982/02) Mr. Mukesh Verma, Adv.
Mr. K. L. Janjani, Adv.
(CA 1112/09) Mr. Purushindra Kaurav, AAG
Mr. Mishra Saurabh, Adv.
Ms. Anuradha Mishra, Adv.
Mr. Ankit Kr. Lal, Adv.
(CA 812/05) Mr. Nikhil Nayyar, AAG
Mr. Kuldip Singh, Adv.

4

Mr. N. Sai Vinod, Adv.
Mr. Jagjit Singh Chhabra, Adv.
(SLP 1857/16) Mr. Abhay Negavi, Adv.
Mr. Krishan Kumar, Adv.
State of Karnataka Mr. Joseph Aristotle S., Adv.
Mrs. Priya Aristotle, Adv.
Ms. K. Priyadarshini, Adv.
Ms. Anitha Shenoy, Adv.
Mr. Pradeep Misra, Adv.
Ms. Madhu Sikri, Adv.
Mr. R. Chandrachud, Adv.
Mr. Senthil Jagadeesan, Adv.
For Respondent(s)
I.A. 4 in Mr. C.U. Singh, Sr. Adv.
CA 897/02) Mr. Jawahar Raja, Adv.
Mr. Chinmay Kanojia, Adv.
Mr. Gautam Bhatia, Adv.
Mr. Pukhrambam Ramesh Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Uday Manaktala, Adv.
(CA 8597/01) Mr. Dinesh Dwivedi, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Preetesh Kapur, Adv.
Mr. Ardhendumauli Kumar Prasad, Adv.
Mr. Manish Shankar Srivastava, Adv.
Mr. Krishnam Misra, Adv.
Mr. Yasharth Kant, Adv.
Ms. Taruna Ardhendumauli Prasad, Adv.
Mr. Namit Saxena, Adv.
Mr. Nirmal Kumar Ambastha, Adv.
Mr. Amritesh Raj, Adv.
Mr. Panshul Chandra, Adv.
Mr. Jaydip Pati, Adv.
(CA 4507-08/13) Mr. Silambannan, Sr. Adv.
Mr. S. Ravi Shankar, Adv.
Mr. Yamunah N., Adv.
Ms. Sneha Bhatnagar, Adv.
(CA 6471/02) Mr. Colin Gonsalves, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Gunjan, Adv.
Ms. Jyoti Mendiratta, Adv.

5

(CA 6114/01) Mr. Mukesh Verma, Adv.
Mr. Pawan Kumar Shukla, Adv.
Mr. Yash Pal Dhingra, Adv.
(CA 812/05) Ms. Sangeeta Bharti, Adv.
Mr. Krishanu Adhikary, Adv.
Ms. Prerna Mehta, Adv.
(CA 4646/07) Dr. Krishan Singh Chauhan, Adv.
Mr. Aseem Katoch, Adv.
Mr. Ajit Kumar Ekka, Adv.
Mr. Ravi Prakash, Adv.
Mr. Chand Kiran, Adv.
Ms. Charu Lata Chaudhary, Adv.
(CA 3119/11) Mr. Ashok Kumar Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Vikalp Mudgal, Adv.

Mr. Kshitij Mudgal, Adv.
(CA 1278,1279 Ms. Nidhi,Adv.
4569)

Mr. Vidya Dhar Gaur,Adv.
Ms. Shalu Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Naresh Kumar, Adv.
Dr. (Mrs.) Vipin Gupta,Adv.
Mr. Vishwajit Singh,Adv.
Mr. Bharat Sangal, Adv.
Mr. S. K. Verma,Adv.
Mr. S. N. Bhat,Adv.
Mr. R. C. Kaushik,Adv.
Mr. Ardhendumauli Kumar Prasad, Adv.
Mr. E. C. Vidya Sagar,Adv.
Ms. Kusum Chaudhary,Adv.
Mr. Sudhanshu S. Choudhari, Adv.
Mr. Subhash Sharma,Adv.
Mr. A. P. Mohanty,Adv.
Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal,Adv.

6

Mr. Gautam Narayan,Adv.
Mr. K. Rajeev,Adv.
Mr. M. K. Garg,Adv.
Ms. Sheela Goel, Adv.
Impleadment: Mr. Abhay Nagavi, Adv.
Mr. Krishan Kumar, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

Delay condoned.

Arguments heard.

Judgment reserved.

Learned counsel for the respondent-employees in separate appeals i.e. Civil Appeals Nos. 4505-4506 of 2013, 4507-4508 of 2013 and SLP(C) Nos. 12679-12682 of 2014 submits that despite an order passed by this Court directing the Devasthanam/temple-appellants in these appeals to pay gratuity payable to the respondent-employees, no payment has been made to them on the ground that the present appeals are pending disposal before this Court.

Learned counsel appearing for the Devasthanam/temple dispute this position. They submit that the gratuity amount payable to the respondent-employees has already been released by the temples concerned and that there is no defiance of the direction issued by this Court.

Be that as it may, we direct that in case the gratuity payable to the respondent-employees has not been paid, the same shall be paid by the appellant-temple/Devasthanam by 31.01.2017

7

failing which the respondent-employees shall be free to approach this Court with an appropriate contempt petition which shall then be listed before a regular Bench for appropriate orders.

Ms. Pinky Anand, learned ASG shall take instructions whether the Government of India have any intention of notifying the date w.e.f. which the amendment to the Industrial Disputes Act, 1947 shall be brought into force.

(Charanjeet Kaur) (Shashi Sareen) (Sanjay Kumar-I)

AR-cum-PS AR-cum-PS AR-cum-PS
(Veena Khera) (Mahabir Singh) (Tapan Kr. Chakraborty)
Court Master Court Master Court Master
(Meenakshi Kohli) (Ashok Raj Singh)
Court Master Court Master

8