

ITEM NO.902

COURT NO.1

SECTION III-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Civil Appeal No(s).897/2002

STATE OF U.P.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

JAI BIR SINGH

Respondent(s)

(WITH IA No. 195443/2023 - EARLY HEARING APPLICATION, IA No. 2/2006 - IMPLEADMENT, IA No. 4/2016 - IMPLEADMENT, IA No. 3/2007 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION)

WITH

C.A. No. 6114/2001 (III-A)

C.A. No. 6108/2002 (III-A)

C.A. No. 1276/2001 (IV)

C.A. No. 1279/2001 (IV)

C.A. No. 1278/2001 (IV)

C.A. No. 6471/2002 (IX)

C.A. No. 2506/2002 (III-A)

C.A. No. 8597/2001 (III-A)

C.A. No. 4569/2002 (III)

(WITH IA No. 13146/2020 - CLARIFICATION/DIRECTION, IA No. 13147/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

C.A. No. 5101/2002 (IV-A)

C.A. No. 2409/2002 (IV)

SLP(C) No. 20982/2002 (XVII)

C.A. No. 355-358/2003 (XII-A)

SLP(C) No. 14085/2004 (IV-B)

SLP(C) No. 11291/2004 (IV-B)

**SLP(C) No. 14127/2004 (IV-B)**  
**C.A. No. 812/2005 (IV)**  
**C.A. No. 7994/2004 (IV)**  
**SLP(C) No. 4139/2005 (IV-B)**  
**C.A. No. 1274/2007 (IV-A)**  
**C.A. No. 1273/2007 (IV-A)**  
**C.A. No. 1311-1312/2008 (X)**  
**C.A. No. 4646/2007 (IV)**  
**C.A. No. 3647/2007 (IV)**  
**SLP(C) No. 16301/2007 (XI)**  
**SLP(C) No. 3107/2008 (IV-A)**  
**SLP(C) No. 4327/2008 (IV-A)**  
**SLP(C) No. 4329/2008 (IV-A)**  
**SLP(C) No. 4328/2008 (IV-A)**  
**C.A. No. 296/2008 (IX)**  
**SLP(C) No. 16276/2008 (IV-B)**  
**SLP(C) No. 17224/2008 (IX)**  
**C.A. No. 5519/2012 (XI-A)**  
**(WITH IA No. 45076/2019 - STAY APPLICATION)**  
**SLP(C) No. 1112/2009 (IV-C)**  
**C.A. No. 5681/2010 (III-A)**  
**S.L.P.(C)...CC No. 7990/2009 (XI)**  
**C.A. No. 3920/2010 (III-A)**  
**C.A. No. 7757/2011 (III)**  
**C.A. No. 3119/2011 (XV)**

C.A. No. 1131/2012 (X)

C.A. No. 8149-8151/2012 (XII-A)

C.A. No. 4505-4506/2013 (XII)

C.A. No. 4507-4508/2013 (XII)

SLP(C) No. 12679-12682/2014 (XII)

SLP(C) No. 1857/2016 (IX)

SLP(C) No. 14156/2021 (XI-A)

CONMT.PET.(C) No. 118/2024 in C.A. No. 4569/2002 (III)  
(FOR ADMISSION)

Date : 30-04-2024 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE HRISHIKESH ROY  
HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE B.V. NAGARATHNA  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUDHANSHU DHULIA  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.B. PARDIWALA  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANOJ MISRA  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJESH BINDAL  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SATISH CHANDRA SHARMA  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AUGUSTINE GEORGE MASIH

For Appellant(s) Mr. Tushar Mehta, Solicitor General  
Mr. Kanu Agrawal, Adv.  
Mr. Rajat Nair, Adv.  
Mr. Madhav Sinhal, Adv.  
Mrs. Sansriti Pathak, Adv.  
Mr. Gaurang Bhushan, Adv.  
Mr. Aaditya Dixit, Adv.  
Mr. Amrish Kumar, AOR

Mr. Tushar Mehta, Solicitor General  
Mr. R Bala, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Rajat Nair, Adv.  
Mr. Kanu Agrawal, Adv.  
Mr. Shantnu Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Madhav Sinhal, Adv.  
Mr. Digvijay Dam, Adv.  
Dr. N Visakamurthy, AOR  
Mr. Arvind Kumar Sharma, AOR

Ms. Aishwarya Bhati, Sr Adv/A.S.G.  
Mr. Sudeep Kumar, AOR  
Mr. Siddharth Thakur, Adv.  
Mr. Sidhartha Thakur, Adv.  
Ms. Arushi Singh, Adv.  
Ms. Purnima Singh, Adv.  
Ms. Manisha, Adv.  
Mr. Satwik Misra, Adv.  
Ms. Rupali, Adv.  
Ms. Shagun Thakur, Adv.  
Ms. Manisha Chava, Adv.  
Ms. Bln Shivani, Adv.  
Ms. Anupriya Srivastava, Adv.  
Ms. Sthavi Ashthana, Adv.  
Mr. Abhijeet Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Santosh Yadav, Adv.

Ms. Aishwarya Bhati, A.S.G.  
Mr. Rajeev Kumar Dubey, Adv.  
Mr. Ruchir Ranjan Rai, Adv.  
Mr. Ashiwan Mishra, Adv.  
Ms. Aditi Mishra, Adv.  
Mr. Kamlendra Mishra, AOR

Mr. D. Kumanan, AOR

Mr. Krishan Kumar, AOR

Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta, AOR

Ms. Swati Ghildiyal, AOR  
Ms. Devyani Bhatt, Adv.

Mr. Sunny Choudhary, AOR  
Mr. Sandeep Sharma, Adv.

Mr. V. Prabhakar, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. R. Chandrachud, AOR  
Ms. Jyoti Parashar, Adv.  
Mr. N.j. Ramchandar, Adv.  
Mr. Dhuli Venkata Krishna, Adv.

Mr. Ardhendumauli Kumar Prasad, AOR

Mr. Samar Vijay Singh, AOR  
Mr. Keshav Mittal, Adv.  
Ms. Sabarni Som, Adv.

Mr. Fateh Singh, Adv.

Mr. Anirudh Sanganeria, AOR  
Mr. Siddharth Sinha, Adv.  
Mr. Chinmay Deshpande, Adv.

Mr. J.P.N. Gupta, Adv.  
Mr. Pankaj Kumar Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Pawan Kumar Shukla, Adv.  
Mr. Kailash J. Kashyap, Adv.  
Mr. K. L. Janjani, AOR

Mrs. Rachna Gupta, AOR

Mr. B. Krishna Prasad, AOR

Ms. Hemantika Wahi, AOR

Mr. Pradeep Misra, AOR

Mr. Prateek K. Chadha, A.A.G.  
Mr. V. N. Raghupathy, AOR  
Mr. Manendra Pal Gupta, Adv.  
Mr. Sreekar Aechuri, Adv.  
Ms. Pragya Ganjoo, Adv.  
Ms. Muskan Singla, Adv.

Ms. Madhu Sikri, AOR

Ms. Nidhi, AOR  
Mr. Mohit Girdhar, Adv.

Mr. D. L. Chidananda, AOR

Mr. Siddhant Sharma, AOR

Mr. Shekhar Naphade, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Siddharth Dharmadhikari, Adv.  
Mr. Aaditya Aniruddha Pande, AOR  
Mr. Bharat Bagla, Adv.  
Mr. Sourav Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Aditya Krishna, Adv.  
Ms. Preet S. Phanse, Adv.  
Mr. Adarsh Dubey, Adv.  
Ms. Yamini Singh, Adv.

Mr. Bharat Sangal, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Nagarkatti Kartik Uday, AOR  
Ms. Babita Kushwaha, Adv.

**For Respondent(s)**

**Ms. Aishwarya Bhati, A.S.G.  
Mr. Rajeev Kumar Dubey, Adv.  
Mr. Ruchir Ranjan Rai, Adv.  
Mr. Ashiwan Mishra, Adv.  
Mr. Kamlendra Mishra, AOR**

**Ms. Nandani Gupta, Adv.  
Mr. Krishna Kumar, Adv.  
Dr. Mrs. Vipin Gupta, AOR**

**Ms. Jyoti Mendiratta, AOR**

**Mr. V. N. Raghupathy, AOR**

**Mr. S. Ravi Shankar, AOR**

**Mr. A. P. Mohanty, AOR**

**Mrs. K. Sarada Devi, AOR**

**Mr. Gautam Narayan, AOR  
Ms. Asmita Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Harshit Goel, Adv.  
Mr. K V Vibhu Prasad, Adv.**

**Mr. Subhash Sharma, AOR**

**Mr. Vidya Dhar Gaur, AOR**

**M/S. Lawyer S Knit & Co, AOR**

**Mr. K. Rajeev, AOR**

**Mr. Mukesh Verma, Adv.  
Mr. Pankaj Kumar Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Pawan Kumar Shukla, Adv.  
Mr. K. L. Janjani, AOR**

**Mr. Mukesh Verma, Adv.  
Mr. Pankaj Kumar Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Pawan Kumar Shukla, Adv.  
Mr. Kamal Kumar Pandey, Adv.  
Mr. Krishna Prakash Dubey, Adv.  
Ms. Niharika Pradhan, Adv.  
Mr. G. P. Mahto, Adv.  
Mr. Yash Pal Dhingra, AOR**

**Ms. Madhu Sikri, AOR**

Mr. S. K. Verma, AOR

Mr. R. C. Kaushik, AOR

Mr. E. C. Vidya Sagar, AOR

Mr. Sandeep Gupta, AOR

Mr. Shailendra Kumar, Adv.

Mrs. Kanchan Gupta, Adv.

Mr. Jaideep Gupta, Sr. Adv.

Mr. D.kumanan, AOR

Mr. Sheikh F Kalia, Adv.

Mrs. Deepa. S, Adv.

Mr. Veshal Tyagi, Adv.

Ms. Sangeeta Bharti, Adv.

Mr. Ashish Kumar, Adv.

Ms. Malvi Balyan, Adv.

Mr. Sushil Kumar Singh, AOR

Mr. Naresh Kumar, AOR

Dr. K.S. Chauhan, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Ajit Kumar Ekka, AOR

Mr. Murari Lal, Adv.

Mr. R.S.M. Kalky, Adv.

Mr. S.P. Singh, Adv.

Mr. Abhishek Chauhan, Adv.

Dr. K. Elumalai, Adv.

Mr. Ajit Kumar, Adv.

Mr. P. Venkat Reddy, Adv.

Mr. Prashant Kumar Tyagi, Adv.

Mr. P. Srinivas Reddy, Adv.

M/S. Venkat Palwai Law Associates, AOR

Mr. Ashok Kumar Sharma, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Sanjeev Bhatnagar, Adv.

Mr. Kshitij Mudgal, Adv.

Mr. Sounak S Das, Adv.

Ms. Anshul Rajora, Adv.

Mr. Anshul Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Manish Kumar, Adv.

Mr. M.k. Verma, Adv.

Ms. Megha Gaur, Adv.

Mr. Vibhav Mishra, Adv.

Mr. Parmanand Gaur, AOR

Mr. Anurag Tomar, Adv.  
Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal, AOR

Mr. C.S.N.mohan Rao, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. D. Mahesh Babu, AOR  
Mr. R. Santhanakrishanan, Adv.  
Mr. Shishir Pinaki, Adv.  
Mr. Dhanaeswar Gudapalli, Adv.  
Mrs. Suchitra Hrangkhawl, Adv.  
Ms. Angela Hrangkhawl, Adv.  
Mr. Amber Jain, Adv.  
Ms. Mallika Das, Adv.  
Mr. Lakshay Laroiya, Adv.  
Mr. Devjee Mishra, Adv.  
Mr. K. Venkateshwara Prasad, Adv.

Mr. Jawar Raja, Adv.  
Mr. Pukhrambam Ramesh Kumar, AOR  
Mr. Karun Sharma, Adv.  
Ms. Anupama Ngangom, Adv.  
Ms. Rajkumari Divyasana, Adv.

Mr. Kedar Nath Tripathy, AOR  
Mr. Sayid Marzook Bafaki, AOR  
Mr. Krishan Kumar, AOR

Mr. Amrendra Kumar Mehta, AOR  
Ms. Gunian Kumari, Adv.

Ms. Nidhi, AOR  
Mr. Mohit Girdhar, Adv.

Mr. Pravartak Suhas Pathak, AOR

Mr. Sudhanshu S. Choudhari, AOR

Mr. Varun K Chopra, Adv.  
Mr. Mehul Sharma, Adv.  
M/S. Vkc Law Offices, AOR

Mr. Vivek Sharma, AOR

Mr. Anand Varma, AOR  
Ms. Apoorva Pandey, Adv.  
Ms. Adyasha Nanda, Adv.

**UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R**

List the proceedings in the month of July 2024.

**(SANJAY KUMAR-I)  
DEPUTY REGISTRAR**

**(SAROJ KUMARI GAUR)  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**